# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-eighth Legislature

OF THE

## STATEOFMAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957

CHAP, 391

### Chapter 389

AN ACT Relating to Location of Harness Race Meets.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 86, § 11, amended. Section 11 of chapter 86 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended by inserting after the 3rd sentence thereof, a new sentence, to read as follows:

'The location stated in such license where the race or race meet is to be held may be transferred to any other licensee on the dates set forth in the license during which such racing can be conducted, but with respect to such a transfer, the transfer shall only be made to another licensee and said licensee shall be liable for compliance with all laws and regulations governing the conduct of harness racing.'

Effective August 28, 1957

#### Chapter 390

AN ACT Relating to Maintaining Financial Responsibility in Motor Vehicle Accidents.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 22, § 77, sub-§ II, ¶B, sub-¶2, amended. Subparagraph 2 of paragraph B of subsection II of section 77 of chapter 22 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 3 of chapter 39 of the public laws of 1955, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'2. shall immediately give and thereafter maintain proof of financial responsibility for 3 consecutive years next following the date of filing the proof as provided under the provisions of subsection II of section 81. The Secretary may waive the requirement of filing proof after 3 years from the date of the original filing thereof.'

Effective August 28, 1957

### Chapter 391

AN ACT Relating to Pari Mutuel Horse Racing and the Stipend Fund.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 32, § 17, amended. Section 17 of chapter 32 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 11 of the public laws of 1955, is hereby further amended by inserting after the 1st sentence thereof, 2 new sentences, as follows:

One-half of the amounts contributed under the provisions of section 14 of chapter 86 and section 13 of chapter 87 shall be divided for reimbursements in equal amounts to each recipient of the stipend fund which conducts pari mutuel racing